in gross income, interest rate, and initial investment costs.

80

Figure 4.7. Cumulative distribution functions (CDFs). CDFs of profits for conversion and
utilization methods for controlling Prosopis juliflora (US$).

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

-4,000 -3,000 -2,000 -1,000 0 1,000 2,000 3,000

P
ro

b
a

b
il

it
y

  Farm   Charcoal   Flour

Gross margins (US$)

81

Figure 4.8. Sensitivity of charcoal enterprises. Sensitivity analysis of charcoal enterprises to a  20% changes in gross income, interest rate, and initial investment costs.

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000

Investment

Interest rate

Gross revenue

Charcoal NPV in Birr

+20%

-20%

82

Figure 4.9. Sensitivity analysis of a flour enterprise. Sensitivity analysis of flour enterprises to
a  20% changes in gross income, interest rate, and initial investment costs.

Table 4.1. Means and Standard Deviations (SDs). Means and SDs of prices, yields, operating
costs, and fixed costs; we estimated the values using our data and secondary sources.

Stochastic Variables
(Means, SDs)

Enterprise Types
Farm Charcoal Flour

Price (US$)
Mean 61.86 2.58 0.10
SD 2.58 0.26 0.03

Yield (Quintal)
Mean 36.00 450.00 7,000.00
SD 10.00 50.00 2,000.00

Operating Costs (US$)
Mean 1,460.82 589.12 2,072.94
SD 154.64 51.55 77.32

Fixed Costs (US$)
Mean 7.63 18.40 1,224.74
SD 2.06 2.32 51.55

-500,000 -400,000 -300,000 -200,000 -100,000 0

Interest rate

Gross revenue

Investment

Flour NPV in Birr

+20%

-20%

83

REFERENCES

1. Burkart A (1976) A monograph of the genus prosopis (leguminosae subfam. mimosoidae).

Journal of the Arnold Arboretum 57: 219-249.

2. Alban L, Matorel M, Romero J, Grados N, Cruz G, et al. (2002) Cloning of elite multipurpose

trees of the Prosopis juliflora/ pallida complex in Piura, Peru. Agroforestry systems 54: 173-182.

3. Coppock DL, Aboud AA, Kisoyan PK (2005) Agro-pastoralists’ wrath for the Prosopis tree: The

case of the Il Chamus of Baringo district, Kenya. Research Brief 05-02-PARIMA. Global

Livestock Collaborative Research Support Program, University of California Davis, 3 pp.

4. Zollner D (1986) Sand dune stabilization in central Somalia. Forest Ecology and Management

16:223.

5. Shackleton RT, Le Maitre DC, Pasiecznik NM, Richardson DM (2014) Prosopis: a global

assessment of the biogeography, benefits, impacts and management of one of the world’s worst

woody invasive plant taxa. AoB PLANTS 6: plu027; doi:10.1093/aobpla/plu027.